thereof, for the time being in force) and the relevant rules 
framed there under and in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company 
the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and 
is hereby increased from Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crores Only) consisting of 2,50,00,000 (Two 
Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each to Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty five Crores 
Only) consisting of 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each by creation of 
1,00,00,000 (One crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the 
existing Equity shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT  pursuant to the provisions

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules 
framed thereunder, the Capital Clause (Clause V) of 
the Memorandum of Association of the Company is 
substituted with the following 

Clause V Of Memorandum Of Association:

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 
Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty five Crores Only) 
divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Rajesh Mehta (DIN: 
07605326), Chairman cum Jt. Managing Director and 
Mr. Goutham (DIN: 01642002), Director and Company 
Secretary of the Company be and are hereby severally 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds, things and matters

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 
110 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

Item No.4: Approval to Increase the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company and alter the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five Crores Only) comprising 
of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 
Rs.10/- each and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
24,74,69,000/- (Rupees Twenty four crore seventy four Lakhs 
sixty nine Thousand only) comprising of 2,47,46,900 (Two Crore 
forty seven Lakhs Forty six Thousand nine hundred) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The Board at its meeting held on 14-August-2025 has decided to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-five Crores Only) comprising of 2,50,00,000 
(Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to 
Rs.35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty five Crores Only) divided 
into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares 
of Rs.10/- each, ranking pari passu with the existing Equity 
Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Company, subject to shareholders approval. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 and other applicable

[...]

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, he was 
appointed as Jt. Managing Director of the Company for a 
term of five years w.e.f. 12-November-2024 on a remuneration 
of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) per month. The 
remuneration of Mr. Rajesh Mehta was subsequently revised 
to Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand Only) per 
month w.e.f. 01-June-2025 subject to maximum remuneration 
of Rs.200,000/- per month. As per Section 196 of the Act, 
the appointment of Managing Director and the terms and 
conditions of such appointment shall be approved by the 
members at the General Meeting.

[...]

SHARE CAPITAL:

During the year under review, the Company has not altered/
modified its Authorised Share Capital. 

A.	 AUTHORISED CAPITAL

The authorised capital of the Company stood at Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five crore only) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two crore fifty lakhs only) Equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

B.	 PAID UP CAPITAL

The Paid up share capital of the Company stood at Rs. 
24,74,69,000/- (Rupees Twenty four crore seventy four 
lakhs sixty nine thousand only) divided into 2,47,46,900 
(Two crore forty seven lakhs forty six thousand nine 
hundred only) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

OTHER DISCLOSURES W.R.T. SHARE CAPITAL: 

Your directors state that no disclosure or reporting is required 
in respect of the following items as there were no transactions 
on these items during the year under review: